	nanna dh'aya an anna anna anna anna anna anna an	C		
and the second		OO FED O	· · · ·	
	T.D	OD FEB 10	Pran +	20358
	G		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	<u></u>
12/1	4/99		ESCROW #	
			BRANCH #	-
01:0 SPECTION TIME:			TANK #	<u></u>
			COD/PD#	
			5. 1	
	FOR UNDERGRO			N 17TH ST
ROPERTT ADDRES)5.	CRO	Jaa a (KEE):	
RSON REQUESTING INSPECTING INSPECTION INCOMPANY	<u>2710N;</u>	CONTACT PERSON		
DACK SOMERT		NAME PHONE:		
DRESS 5000 GEARY BL	√D.		NOT ACCESSIB	
TY SAN FRANCISCO	ZIP_94118	BASEMENT		EWAY OF PROPERTY
IONE	A	HEATING AREA	PAR	R OF PROPERTY KING STRIP
1x 068-5-101		GAS TAN	Ks - Appear +	P have
8 NO NOT ACCE6618		F PREVIOUS VENT LINE VISIE	LE	
	IS A FILL CAP OR SIGNS OF			
<u> </u>	WAS A TANK INDICATED WIT WAS A TANK INDICATED WIT			
	IS A DISPENSER OR SIGNS C			
	IS A SUPPLY OR RETURN LI	NE VISIBLE NEAR THE HEATE	R AREA	
¥	IS AN ELECTRIC FUSE BOX (
× ×	WAS A REMOTE FUEL GAUG			
<u> </u>	WAS THERE SIGNS OF A PRI			
	INSPECTION T/	ANK INDICATED	YE \$	NQ X
ESULT OF VISUAL				
in underground fuel tank is loca	ted on this property within two y ank. This payment guarantee is the An additional copy of a paid in the inspection. Following 90 of	he limit of our liability and no inspection can be obtained fro days, an administrative fee w	other warranty is en ee of charge for 90 ill be charged for e	ach request. A
in underground fuel tank is loca	ted on this property within two y ank. This payment guarantee is th An additional copy of a paid i	he limit of our liability and no inspection can be obtained fre days, an administrative fee we not performed nor a specific in derground obstructions may nd fuel tank. Golden Gate Ta	other warranty is es ee of charge for 90 fill be charged for e attempt made to re- create inconclusive ank Removal does r	ach request. A view historical records e readings that inhibit not state or imply any

<u>255 Shipley Street</u> < Son Francisca, Ca. 94107 + Tal.; 415/512-1555 + Fax: 415/512-0964



December 22, 1999 99-ENV183B

Davis Realty 5010 Geary Boulevard, Suite #1 San Francisco, CA 94118

Attention: Mr. Jack Sumski

Subject: Limited Phase II Environmental Site Investigation Report 1723 Fruitvale Avenue Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Sumski:

This report describes a Limited Phase II Environmental Site Investigation Report of the site located at 1723 Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland, California. The scope of work included a preliminary investigation to assess the potential subsurface environmental impacts from current and past auto repair operations and former gas and oil activities conducted at the subject site.

Based on the information compiled from the sampling of the soil and ground water from four onsite test borings, our findings indicate significant levels of tetrachloroethene and trichloroethene appear to be impacting the shallow surface soil and ground water and recommend no further investigation of site conditions.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Basics Environmental

Donavan G. Tom, M.B.A., R.E.A. Principal Consultant

PHASE-II.LTR

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

REPORT LIMITED PHASE II SITE INVESTIGATION 1723 FRUITVALE AVENUE OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 99-ENV183B DECEMBER 22, 1999

This report has been prepared by the staff of Basics Environmental (Basics) under the professional supervision of the Principal Consultant whose seal and signature appears hereon. The findings, interpretations of data, recommendations, specifications or professional opinions are presented within the limits prescribed by available information at the time the report was prepared, in accordance with generally accepted professional engineering and geologic practice and within the requirements by the Client. There is no other warranty, either expressed or implied.

The data and findings of this report are based on the data and information obtained from the agreed upon scope of work between Basics and the Client. Because contamination is not necessarily evenly distributed across the property's soils and ground water, it can easily remain undetected. Additional scope of services (at greater cost) may or may not disclose information which may significantly modify the findings of this report. We accept no liability on completeness or accuracy of the information presented and or provided to us, or any conclusions and decisions which may be made by the Client or others regarding the subject Site.

This report was prepared solely for the benefit of Basic's Client. Basics consents to the release of this report to third parties involved in the evaluation of the property for which the report was prepared, including without limitation, lenders, title companies, public institutions, attorneys, and other consultants. However, any use of or reliance upon this report shall be solely at the risk of such party and without legal recourse against Basics, or its subcontractors, affiliates, or their respective employees, officers, or directors, regardless of whether the action in which recovery of damage is sought is based upon contract, tort (including the sole, concurrent or other negligence and strict liability of Basics), statute or otherwise. This report shall not be used or relied upon by a party that does not agree to be bound by the above statements.



Donavan G. Tom, M.B.A., R.E.A. II Principal Consultant

PHASE II

99-ENV183B

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

1.0	INTRODUCTION	. 1-1
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4	Purpose of Investigation Background Scope of Work Permits and Regulatory Compliance	1-1
2.0	SOIL AND GROUND WATER SAMPLING	2-1
2.1	Field Activities	2-1
3.0	CHEMICAL ANALYSES AND RESULTS	3-1
3.1 3.2	Chemical Analyses. Analytical Results	3-1 3-1
4.0	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	4-1
4.1 4.2	Conclusions Recommendations	4-1 4-2

List of Drawings

Drawing 1: Site Location Drawing 2: Soil Test Boring Locations Sanborn Map of 1953-1969

Appendices

APPENDIX A: Geological Boring Logs APPENDIX B: Laboratory Analytical Results and Chain of Custody

PHASE II

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose of Investigation

Basics Environmental (Basics) has performed this Limited Phase II Site Investigation (Phase II) for Mr. Jack Sumski pursuant to our letter of engagement signed December 9, 1999. The "subject site" is at 1723 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, California (See Drawing 1).

1.2 Background

Historical information obtained from Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps (1953, 1957, 1959, 1960, 1964, 1965, 1967 and 1969), revealed the subject site has consisted of the existing 6,500-square foot single-story garage building since at least 1953. From at least 1953 to 1969, the subject site was utilized as an automobile repair facility and gas and oil station. Basics recommended performing a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment prior to conducting a Phase II to better evaluate potential recognized environmental concerns. However, based on our conversation with the client, the client preferred conducting a limited Phase II Environmental Investigation over conducting a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment.

1.3 Scope of Work

Based on historical information, the subject site has a long history of present and past auto repair shop operations utilizing a hydraulic lift, lubricating oils and solvents within the building. In addition, the subject site was also utilized as a gas and oil station from at least 1953 to 1969 suggesting a prior underground storage tank. No documentation was available from the client regarding the previous gas and oil operations and/or underground storage tanks. As a result of these prior business activities, there is a potential of inadvertent discharges of hazardous materials to surface below.

On the basis of the information reviewed, Basics was contracted by Mr. Jack Sumski of Davis Realty to perform the following Limited Phase II Environmental Site Investigation approach to assess the potential subsurface environmental impacts from present and past auto repair shop operations and former gas and oil station activities conducted at the subject site. The scope of work performed for this Limited Phase II Site Investigation consisted of the following tasks:

- Under the direction of a California Registered Geologist, four exploratory borings were to be advanced at the subject site including: one within the garage area of the building (approximately 10 feet south west of the hydraulic lift in the perceived down gradient position); one within the garage area of the building (approximately 10 feet south west of a collection drain in the perceived down gradient position); one outside the building near the north east corner of the building (within a potential position of the former underground storage tank(s)), and one outside the building near the south east corner of the building (within a potential position of the former underground storage tank(s));
- Soil samples were to be collected from below the concrete surface at approximately five and ten feet below ground surface within the native soil. One grab water sample was also to be taken from each boring, if encountered. If deemed waranted from visual observations of the samples, additional soil samples may be collected from the exploratory borings;
- Samples were to be collected, labeled, placed in a cooler with chemical ice, and transported under Chain of Custody control to McCambell Analytical Laboratory, a certified laboratory with the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) of the California Environmental Protection Agency, for analysis; and
- Samples were to be analyzed for Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as oil & grease (TRPH-og) and Volatile Halocarbons Compounds. In addition, the two borings located outside the building within the potential area of the former underground gasoline storage tank and pump were to be analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), Benzene, Tolune, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes, and Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (BTEX and MTBE) and LUFT Metals (Cd, Cr, Ni, Pb and Zn).

The work for this Limited Phase II Site Investigation was performed within the client approved scope of work and budget for the investigation.

1.4 Permits and Regulatory Compliance

Several regulatory agencies were contacted prior to the beginning of this work and the permits necessary to proceed were obtained. Permits and/or approvals were obtained from the following agencies:

- Mr. Alvin Kan, County of Alameda Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, Permit No. 99WR703; and
- Underground Services Alert (U.S.A.), U.S.A. Job No. 674645.

PHASE II-01

99-ENV183B

2.1 Field Activities

2.1.1 Preliminary Subsurface Investigation

On December 10, 1999, four soil test borings were advanced by Fast Tek, Inc. (FTI; Richmond, California) under the direction of a California Registered Geologist. The borings were specifically designed to sample the soil and ground water if encountered. The targeted areas of concern are shown on Drawing 2 and include:

• Four exploratory borings (SB-1-SB-4) were advanced at the subject site. One outside the building near the south east corner of the building (within a potential position of the former underground storage tank(s) (SB-1); one outside the building near the north east corner of the building (within a potential position of the former underground storage tank(s) (SB-2); one within the garage area of the building (approximately 10 feet south west of a collection drain in the perceived down gradient position) (SB-3); and one within the garage area of the building (approximately 10 feet south west of the hydraulic lift in the perceived down gradient position) (SB-4).

These locations were intended to provide subsurface chemistry data at potential areas of environmental impacts from current and past auto repair shop operations and former gas and oil service conducted at the site.

FTI utilized Geoprobe® 5400 Direct Penetration Technology (DPT) drilling methods. DPT uses dry impact methods to drive boring tools into the subsurface. A soil sample was collected in 2-inch diameter, four foot steel continuous core sampler. Polyethylene terephthalate glycol (PETG) soil liners were utilized within the inner sample barrel. PETG soil liners are transparent and inert to petroleum hydrocarbons, metals, solvents, pesticides and most hazardous materials (except high levels of phenols). After advancing both the drive-casing and sample barrel 4 feet, the sampler was retracted, and the sample removed. Selected samples then were sealed and labeled for analytical purposes; the remainder of the samples were scrutinized for field characterization. The drive-casing and sample barrel were advanced in this manner until the total depth of each borehole was reached.

A soil sample from each of the borings was retrieved from the discrete depth of 5 and 10 feet bgs. within the native soil. The samples for analytical purposes were covered on each end with Teflon, capped, sealed with tape, labeled, and placed in an insulated chest containing ice. A log of PHASE II-02 2-1 99-ENV183B

the borings, which indicate site lithology, soil sampling depths, and other pertinent information was developed under the direction of a California Registered Geologist during the drilling program and is included in Appendix A.

The borings were advanced to total depths not exceeding 25 feet bgs. Ground water was encountered in SB-1 and was converted to a temporary well. No ground water was encountered in SB-2, SB-3 or SB-4. The sampling procedures followed by Basics field geologist are described below:

- Threading together and lowering into the boring 1-inch diameter PVC well casing to the bottom of the borehole; and
- Allowing the temporary well time to stabilize.

Ground water was encountered at approximately 23.5 feet below ground surface in SB-1 after letting stand for four hours. Subsequently, the PVC well casing was removed and all of the boreholes were backfilled to the surface with a neat cement slurry. The drill cuttings were collected and placed in one 5-gallon pail, which was properly disposed of by FTI.

Once collected in the field, all samples were maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory. The soil samples were immediately delivered to McCambell Analytical Laboratory, Inc. (McCambell; Pacheco, California), a State-certified laboratory.

PHASE II-02

99-ENV183B

3.0 CHEMICAL ANALYSES AND RESULTS

3.1 Chemical Analyses

The soil samples taken from the soil test borings were analyzed for the following:

- Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Oil & Grease (TRPH-og) (EPA Method 418.1); and
- Volatile Halocarbons (VHCs) (EPA Method 8010).

The soil samples taken from outside the building within the area of the former gas and oil service were additionally analyzed for the following:

- Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-g) + Benzene, Ethyl Benzene, Toluene, Total Xylenes and Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (BTEX and MTBE) (EPA Method 8015); and
- LUFT Metals (Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel and Zinc) (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn).

As part of a screening measure, the soil samples from each boring were composited (2:1).

3.2 Analytical Results

Results of chemical analyses on soil and ground water samples collected on December 10, 1999 are presented in Tables 1-5. Certified laboratory reports are presented in Appendix B, including chain-of-custody record data.

Sample ID	Depth <u>Feet</u>	TRPH-0&g <u>mg/kg</u>	•		T <u>mg/kg</u>	E mg/kg	X <u>mg/kg</u>	MTBE <u>mg/kg</u>
SB-1	5/10	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
SB-2	5/10	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
SB-3	<i>5</i> /10	ND	-	-	-	-	-	-
SB-4	5/10	68	-	-	-	-	-	-

Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Organic Constituents

ND means not detected above the reporting limit. No other detectable amounts of volatile halocarbons analyzed as part of EPA 8620 were discovered in the soil samples taken. Tetrachloroethene (PCE).

PHASE II-03

99-ENV183B

Table 2. Soil Analytical Results - Volatile Halocarbons

Sample ID	Depth <u>Feet</u>	Tetrachloroethene <u>mg/kg</u>
SB-1	5/10	ND
SB-2	5/10	ND
SB-3	5/10	ND
SB-4	5/10	24

ND means not detected above the reporting limit. No other detectable amounts of volatile halocarbons analyzed as part of EPA 8010 were discovered in the soil samples taken.

Table 3. Soil Analytical Results - Inorganic Constituents

Sample <u>ID</u>	Cd mg/kg	Cr mg/kg	Pb <u>mg/kg</u>	Ni <u>mg/kg</u>	Zn <u>mg/kg</u>
SB-1	ND	56	11	100	64
SB-2	ND	62	12	110	59
SB-3	-	-	-	-	-
SB-4	-	-	-	-	-

ND means not detected above the reporting limit.

Table 4. Water Analytical Results - Organic Constituents

Sample	Depth	TRPH-0&g	TPH-g	В	Т	E	Х	MTBE
ID	<u>Feet</u>	<u>μg/L</u>	<u>µg/L</u>	<u>μg/L</u>	$\mu g/L$	$\mu g/L$	<u>µg/L</u>	<u>µg/L</u>
GW-1	23.5	2.1	270	ND	ND	ND	0.51	ND

ND means not detected above the reporting limit.

Table 5. Water Analytical Results - Volatile Halocarbons

Sample	Depth	cis 1,2-Dichloroethene	Tetrachloroethene	Trichloroethene
ID	Feet	$\mu g/L$	$\mu g/L$	$\mu g/L$
GW-1	23.5	1.8	42	3.9

ND means not detected above the reporting limit. No other detectable amounts of volatile halocarbons analyzed as
part of EPA 8010 were discovered in the water samples taken.PHASE II-033-299-ENV183B

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 <u>Conclusions</u>

Based on the results of the soil testing reported herein, detectable amounts of total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons as oil and grease, chromium, lead, nickel and zinc were discovered within the four exploratory soil borings (SB-1 - SB-4) at depths of 5-10 feet bgs. Maximum concentrations detected included 68 mg/kg of total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons as oil and grease, 62 mg/kg of chromium, 12 mg/kg of lead, 110 mg/kg of nickel and 59 mg/kg of zinc. In addition, detectable amounts of tetrachloroethene were discovered within SB-4 at depths of 5-10 feet bgs at a concentration of 24 mg/kg. No other detectable amounts of volatile halocarbons analyzed as part (EPA Method 8010) were discovered within the soil samples collected.

Ground water was not encountered within three of the four onsite test borings up to 25 feet bgs. Therefore, ground water "grab" samples were collected within SB-1 only. Based on the results of the grab water testing reported herein, detectable amounts of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, total xylenes, cis 1,2-Dichloroethene, Tetrachloroethene and Trichloroethene were discovered within the ground water in soil boring (SB-1) at a depth of 23.5 feet bgs. Maximum concentrations detected included 270 μ g/L of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, 0.51 μ g/L of total xylenes, 1.8 μ g/L of cis 1,2-Dichloroethene, 42 μ g/L of Tetrachloroethene, and 3.9 μ g/L of and Trichloroethene. No other detectable amounts of volatile halocarbons analyzed as part (EPA Method 8010) were discovered within the grab water samples collected.

Analytical results indicate impacts of total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons as oil and grease, chromium, lead, nickel and zinc to the soil are not considered significant and below regulatory action. The level of these chemicals are below the Preliminary Remediation Goals set forth by the Department of Toxic Substance Control for industrial sites. However, the impact of Tetrachloroethene within the area of the hydraulic lift (SB-4) is considered above regulatory action levels.

Analytical results indicate impacts of total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons as oil and grease, total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and total xylenes to the ground water are not considered significant and below regulatory action. The level of these chemicals are below the

99-ENV183B

Preliminary Remediation Goals set forth by the Department of Toxic Substance Control for industrial sites. However, the impact of Tetrachloroethene and Trichloroethene within the area of the former gas and oil service area (SB-1) is considered above regulatory action levels.

4.2 <u>Recommendations</u>

On the basis of the information compiled from the sampling of the soil from four onsite test borings and one "grab" water sample, our findings indicate the levels of tetrachloroethene within the shallow surface soil of the area down gradient from the hydraulic lift are considered significant, above regulatory action levels and warrant further investigation. In addition, the levels of tetrachloroethene and trichloroethene within the ground water beneath the former gas and oil service area are considered significant, above regulatory action levels and warrant further investigation. Based on these levels the owner/operator is required to report the results to the local enforcing agency (Alameda County Environmental Health Services, Local Oversight Program (ACEHS) for review. Based on ACEHS' review, the owner/operator may be required to "define" or provide more specific information about the contamination problem.

PHASE II-04

99-ENV183B



TBLCK (S/23/82)

- A







Appendix A

116 GLORIETTA BLVD • ORINDA , CA • 94563 • TEL / FAX 925-258-9099 / 9098

Ġe	010	gic Log		PROJEC	T NO: 99-EN	IV183B	BORING NO: SB-1	SHEET 1 OF 1	
CLIENT:		ACK SUMSKI - DAVIS RE			_	SITE: 172	3 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, Califo	rnia	
		rda T. Herbert, R.G., C.I		СН	ECKED BY: M	arda T. Herbert	R.G., C.E.G. DAT	E: 12/10/99	
): 12/10/99		(S) WEL	L INSTALLED:		BORING DIA: 2"	TOTAL DEPTH: 24ft.	
ROUND			T.O.C	. ELEV:		D	EPTH/ELEV. GROUND WATER (ATD): 23.5ft.	
RILLING	5 CO: 1	ast-Tek, Inc.	I	DR	ILLER: TF	D	RILLING EQUIP: Geoprobe	**************************************	
OORDIN	ATES:						FORMATION:	<u></u>	
RILLING	S SUMMA	RY: Continous core adva	nced to 24 fi	eet in dep	th: soil sample col	lected at 5' and 1	0°. Screened with PVC liner. Ground wat	ter encountered at 23.5' after	
		hours, Backfilled wit	th neat ceme	nt slurry.					
Sample No.	Recovery	Well Diagram	Depth Elev. 0	Graphic Log		Des	Lithologic Description cription, Color, Density, Mo	isture	
					CONCRETE SURFACE 0-2* THICK SILTY CLAY (CL) - dark brown, slightly moist, stiff, many rootlets, scattered wood fragments, angular to subrounded gravel.				
SB-1 @5'			5				own, silghtly moist, very stiff, a ow sand inclusions, low plasticit		
SB-1 @10'			<u> 10 </u>		SILTY CLA	Y (CH) - med	ium to dark brown, moist, stiff,	, some gravel and sand.	
					firm to sti	ff, increasing	LAY (CH) - medium orange bro plasticity, mottled with gray br small gravel, increase in silt co	rown, some	
		_	20			et in gravelly	AND (SC) - medium to light or: zones, dense, abundant angula		
		Ground ♀ Water Level after 4					um brown to green brown, moi angular to angulr gravel.	st, stiff, gray	
		Hours	25		End Boring	at 24 feet b	elow ground surface.		
			30						
			35						

 $\ell \ge$

basics environmental

 $\rho_{\rm p} = 0$

Gè	olo	gic Log	5	PROJEC	- F NO: 99-ENV11	83B	BORING NO: SB-2	SHEET 1 OF 1
CLIENT:		CK SUMSKI - DAVIS I			SI	TE: 1723	Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, Califor	
		la T. Herbert, R.G., C				T. Herbert, I		: 12/10/99
		12/10/99			INSTALLED:		BORING DIA: 2"	TOTAL DEPTH: 20ft.
		st-Tek, Inc.	1.0.0	, ELEV:	LER: TF		PTH/ELEV. GROUND WATER (ATD)	<u> </u>
COORDIN		ISC-TEK, INC.				l	ORMATION:	
		Y: Continous core ad	vanced to 20 f	eet in depi			". Ground water not encountered. Back	filled with neat cement slurry.
Sample No.	Recovery	Well Diagram	Depth Elev. 0	Graphic Log Sample		Desci	Lithologic Description ription, Color, Density, Moi	sture
					CONCRETE SURFAC SILTY CLAY (C angular to sub	L) - dark b	prown, slightly moist, very stiff ravel.	f, few rootlets,
SB-2 @5'					As Above - me abundant grave		vn, silghtly moist, v er y stiff, s a	and inclusions,
58-2 @10'			10					
							AY (CH) - medium red brown, i tling, some gravel.	moist to very moist,
					CLAYEY FINE G moist, some ar		ND (SC) - medium to light ora el	nge brown, slightly
					End Boring at 2	0 feet be	ow ground surfac e .	
			25					
			35					

basics environmental

 $(1,1) \in [1,1] \times \{0,1\}$

gic Log		PROJECT	' NO: 99-EN	IV183B	BORING NO: SB-3	SHEET 1 OF 1
		<u> </u>		SITE: 17	23 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, Calif	ornia
da T. Herbert, R.G., C	E.G.	CHE	CKED BY: M	arda T. Herbert	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	E: 12/10/99
12/10/99		<u> </u>	INSTALLED:			TOTAL DEPTH: 20ft.
	T.O.C			····	and the second	D):
ast-Tek, Inc.	·····	DRIL	LER: IF			
				-1		
Continous core adv	anced to 20 fe	eet in dept	n: soli sample col	lected at 5, and	10", oround water not encountered. Ba	coment surry.
Well Diagram	Depth Elev.	Braphic Log Sample		Des	Lithologic Description cription, Color, Density, M	visture
	0			IRFACE 0-4" THIC	ж	·····
	<u>10</u>		brown and	l orange moti		
	<u>- 20</u>		moist, loo: includsions	se to medium	ı dense, abundant an <mark>gular grav</mark>	
					· ·	
	<u>30</u> 35					
	ACK SUMSKI - DAVIS R da T. Herbert, R.G., C. t 12/10/99 ast-Tek, Inc. RY: Continous core adv Well	ACK SUMSKI - DAVIS REALTY da T. Herbert, R.G., C.E.G. 7 12/10/99 DATE T.O.C ast-Tek, Inc. RY: Continous core advanced to 20 for Well Diagram 0 10 10 10 20 20 25 25	ACK SUMSKI - DAVIS REALTY da T. Herbert, R.G., C.E.G. CHE 12/10/99 DATE(S) WELL T.O.C. ELEV: ast-Tek, Inc. DRI RY: Continous core advanced to 20 feet in dept Uell Diagram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	ACK SUMSKI - DAVIS REALTY da T. Herbert, R.G., C.E.G. CHECKED BY: Ma t 12/10/99 DATE(S) WELL INSTALLED: T.O.C. ELEV: ast-Tek, Inc. DRILLER: TF RY: Continous core advanced to 20 feet in depth: soil sample co Well Diagram Depth Elev. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	CK SUMSKI - DAVIS REALTY SITE: 17/ da T. Herbert, R.G., C.E.G. CHECKED BY: Marda T. Herbert k: 12/10/39 DATE(S) WELL INSTALLED: T.O.C. ELEV: D ast-Tek, Inc. DRILLER: TF Well Depth Diagram Depth Elev. 0 O O U CONCRETE SURFACE 0-4* THE SILTY CLAY (CL) - dark SILTY CLAY (CL) - dark Sand Image: Construct of the state of	CCX SUMSKI - DAVIS REALTY STTE: 1723 Fruitvale Avenue, Dakland, Calif da T. Herbert, R.G., C.E.G. DATE(S) WELL INSTALLED: BORING DIA: 2* T.O.C. ELEV: DEPTHYLEV. GROUND WATER (AT ast-Tek, Inc. DRILLER: TF DRILLING EQUIP: Geoprobe SAMPLING INFORMATION: SAMPLING INFORMATION: BORNO DIA: 2* Well Depth Elev. 0 Upper transmitte collected at 5' and 10°. Ground water not encountered. Bar Well Depth Elev. 0 Upper transmitte collected at 5' and 10°. Ground water not encountered. Bar SILTY CLAY (CL) - dark brown, slightly moist to dry, s SILTY CLAY (CL) - dark brown, slightly moist to dry, s SILTY CLAY (CL) - dark brown, slightly moist, very stiff, s sand 10 EINE SANDY TO SILTY CLAY (CH) - medium orange brown and orange mottling, some subrounded to rour As Above - very stiff 15 15 CLAYEY FINE GRAINED SAND (SC) - medium to light on moist, loose to medium dense, abundant angular grav includeiona 20 CLAYEY FINE GRAINED SAND (SC) - medium to light on moist, loose to be of upper to blow ground surface.

 $\frac{1}{2}$

basics environmental

		gic Log)						
LIENT:	MR. JAC	K SUMSKI - DAVIS I	REALTY			SITE: 172	3 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland	d, California	
OGGED	BY: Mard	a T. Herbert, R.G., C	.E.G.	CHE	CKED BY: Ma	ırda T. Herbert,	R.G., C.E.G.	DATE:	12/10/99
ATE(S)	DRILLED;	12/10/99	DATE(S) WELL	INSTALLED:		BORING DIA: 2"		TOTAL DEPTH: 20ft.
ROUND			T.O.C.	FLFV:		DE	PTH/ELEV. GROUND WATE	ER (ATD):	·····
RILLING		st-Tek, Inc.			LER: TF		RILLING EQUIP: Geoprobe		
OORDIN		31-1 GK, 11G.				SAMPLING IN			·····
		V				· I	0'. Ground water not encounte	rad Backfille	d with past cament clum
	SUMMAR				1; soil sample coi	lecteorat 5 ano 1	. Croino water not encounce	TEG. DECKINE	
Sample No.	Recovery	Well Diagram	Depth Elev. 0	Graphic Log Sample		Desc	Lithologic Descrip ription, Color, Densi		ure
					CONCRETE SU	RFACE 0-4" THICH SILTY CLAY (C Inded small gra	CL) - dark brown, slightl	y dry, harc	l, rootlets, angular
\$B-4 @5'			- 5		As Above small grav		wn, dry to silghtly mols	t, hard, so	me subrounded
8-4 910'					As Above small grav		dry to silghtly moist, ve	ry stiff, mi	nor sand and som
			15		plasticity t	han above	um to dark brown, sligh		
					orange mo	ttling, subang	AY (CH) - light orange t Jular t subrounded grave	el	
			20		some oran mottling w	ge, black and ith depth at 1	CH) - red brown, moist, gray mottling, minor gr 19'		
						at 20 feet be	elow ground surface.		
				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					
			35						

....

الدينية مع

للمحمده

*

. . .

basics environmental

C. Washington

Appendix **B**

116 GLORIETTA BLVD • ORINDA, CA • 94563 • TEL / FAX 925-258-9099/9098

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachoco, CA 94553-5560 Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622 http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Basics Environmental	Client Project ID: 1723 Fruitvale Ave.	Date Sampled: 12/10/99
116 Gloreitta Boulevard	Oakland	Date Received: 12/10/99
Orinda, CA 94563	Client Contact: Donavan Tom	Date Extracted: 12/10-12/12/99
	Client P.O:	Date Analyzed: 12/10-12/12/99

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX* FPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCF1D(5030)

Lap ID	Client ID	Matrix	TPH(g) ⁺	MTBE	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylhen- zene	Xylenes	% Recovery Surrogate
27142	BI S ND ND		ND	ND	ND	ND	*		
27143	B2	S	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	107
27146	GW-1	w	270 j	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.51	100
			i						
	· ·								
Keporting	e Limit unless e stated; ND	w	50 ug/L	5.0	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	
means not detected above the reporting limit		S	L0 mg/kg	0.05	0.005	0.005	0.005	0,005	

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts in ug/L.

" cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline (r); f) one to a few isolated peaks present; d) strongly aged gasoline or direct range compounds are significant; h) lighter that water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than -5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560 Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622 http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Basics Environmental	Client Project ID: 1723 Fruitvale Ave.	Date Sampled: 12/10/99
116 Gloreitta Boulevard	Oakland	Date Received: 12/10/99
Orinda, CA 94563	Client Contact: Donavan Tom	Date Extracted: 12/10/99
	Client P.O:	Date Analyzed: 12/10/99

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Oll & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) by Scanning IR Spectrometry* EPA method 418.1 or 9073; Standard Methods 5520 C&F

Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	т₽рн⁺	% Recovery Surrogate
27142	81	s	ND	91
27143	B2	S	ND	90
27144	B3	S	טא	94
27145	B4	8	68	94
27146	GŴ-1	w	2.1	91
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			ander Stad Maller – Norman an einer in der sonnen ander Stad ander sonnen an einer Stad ander sonnen an einer S	
			••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
· · · · · ·				
			24 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 	
Reporting Limi	t unless otherwise	w	1.0 mg/L	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
fated; ND means the repu	s not detected above - arting limit	s	10 mg/kg	

* water samples are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in mg/wipe, and soils and sludges in mg/kg.

* surrogate diluted out of range or not applicable to this sample

At the client's request or the laboratory's discretion, one or more positive samples may be run by direct injection chromatography with FID detection. The following comments pertain to these GC results: a) gasoline-range compounds (C6-C12) are present; b) diesel range compounds (C10-C23) are present; c) oil-range compounds (>C18) are present; d) other patterned solvent (?); c) isolated peaks; D GC compounds are absent or insignificant relative to TRPH inferring that complex hiologically derived molecules are the source of IR absurption; b) a lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560 Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622 http://www.mccampbell.com Е-mail: main@mccampbell.com

	Environmental reitta Boulevar	đ	Client Proj Oakland	ect ID: 172	3 Fruitvale .	Date Sampled: 12/10/99 Date Received: 12/10/99									
Orinda,	CA 94563		Client Con	tact: Donav	an Tom	Date Extracted: 12/10/99 Date Analyzed: 12/13/99									
			Client P.O:												
EPA analy	tical methods 6010	0/200.7. 239.	2-	LUFT N	letals*	·	L								
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	Chromium	Lead	Nickel	Zinc	% Recover Surrogate								
27142	BI	s	TTLC	ND	56	11	100	64	103						
27143	B2	S	TTLC	ND	62	12	110	59	100						
															
									<u>}</u>						
			<u></u>												
				<u>.</u>											
				·											
s		Ş	TTLC	0.5 mg/kg	0.5	3.0	2.0	1.0							
otherwi	g Limit unless se stated; ND detected above	W	TTLC	0.005 mg/f.	0.005	0.005	0.05	0.05							
the reporting limit			STLC, TCLP	0.01 mg/t.	0.05	0.2	0.05	0.05							

* water samples are reported in mg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in mg/L

Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP) for suils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water samples

* EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC - CA Title 22

" surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

⁴ reporting limit raised due to matrix interference

i) liquid sample that contains greater than -2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

K Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco. CA 94553-5560 Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622 http://www.mccumpbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Basics Environmental	Client Project II): 1723 Fruitvale Ave.	Date Sampled: 12/10/99 Date Received: 12/10/99								
116 Gloreitta Boulevard	Oakland										
Orinda, CA 94563	Client Contact: I	Donavan Tom	Date Extracted: 12/10-12/14/99 Date Analyzed: 12/10-12/14/99								
	Client P.O:										
EPA method 601 or 8010	Volati	le Halocarbons									
Lab ID	27142	27143	27144	27145							
Client ID	BI	B2	B3	84 B4							
Matrix	S	S S	<u> </u>	S							
Compound		Concentrat		3							
Bromodichloromethane	ND	ND	ND	LITL							
Bromoform®	ND	ND	ND	ND							
Bromomethane	ND	ND	ND	ND							
Carbon Tetrachloride ^(e)	ND	ND	ND	ND							
Chlorobenzene	ND	ND	ND	ND ND							
Chloroethane	ND		NU	ND							
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ^{tor}	ND	ND	ND	ND							
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ^{ta)} Chloroform ^(e)	ND	ND	NU	ND							
Chloromethane	ND	ND ND	ND	ND							
Dibromochloromethane	ND	ND	ND								
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ND	ND								
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ND	ND								
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ND	ND	ND							
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	ND	ND	ND							
1,1-Dichlornethane	ND	ND	ND	ND							
1.2-Dichloroethane	ND	NU	ŃD	ND							
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	ND	ND	ND							
cis 1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	ND	ND	ND							
trans 1.2-Dichloroethene	ND	ND	ND	ND							
1.2-Dichloropropane	ND	ND	ND	ND							
cis 1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	ND	ND	ND							
trans 1.3-Dichloropropene	ND	ND	ND	ND							
Methylene Chloride ^{(A}	ND	ND	ND	ND							
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	ND	ND	ND							
l etrachlorocthene	ND<10	ND<10	ND=10	24							
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	ND	ND	ND							
.1.2-Trichloroethane	ND	ND	NÐ	ND							
Trichloroethene	ND	ND	ND	ND							
Inchlorofluoromethane	ND	ND	ND	ND							
Vinyl Chloride ⁿⁿ	ND	ND	ND	ND							
% Recovery Surrogate	98	97	95	96							

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil and studge samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe

Reporting limit unless otherwise stated: water/TCLP/SPLP extracts, ND<0.5ug/L; soils and sludges, ND<5ug/kg; wipes, ND<0.2ug/wipe

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

(b) tribromomethane; (c) tetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (e) trichloromethane; (f) dichloromethane; (g) chloroethene; (h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high organic content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Fdward Hamilton, Lab Director

M

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South. #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560 Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622 http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Basics Environmental	Client Project ID: 1	723 Fruitvale Ave.	Date Sampled: 12/10/99								
116 Gloreitta Boulevard	Oakland		Date Received: 12/10/99								
Orinda, CA 94563	Client Contact: Dor	iavan Tom	Date Extracted: 12/10-12/14/99 Date Analyzed: 12/10-12/14/99								
	Client P.O:										
EPA method 601 or 8010	Volatile	Halocarbons									
Lab ID	27146										
Client ID	GW-1		t								
Matrix	W										
Compound		Concentrat	ion								
Bromodichloromethane	ND×1	Concentrat									
Bronjoform ^{ib}	ND×1										
Bromomethane	NDSI										
Carbon [ctrachloride ^{ref}	ND<1										
Chlorobenzene	ND<1										
Chloroethane	ND <i< td=""><td></td><td></td></i<>										
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ⁽⁰⁾	ND~1										
Chloroform (7)	ND<1										
Chloromethane	ND<1										
Dibromochloromethane	ND<1	·····									
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND-1										
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND <i< td=""><td></td><td></td></i<>										
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND<1										
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND<1										
1.1-Dichtoroethane	ND<1										
1,2-Dichloroethanc	ND<1										
I,I-Dichloroethene	ND<1										
cis 1,2-Dichloroethene	1.8										
trans 1,2-Dichloroeffecte	ND<1										
1.2-Dichloropropanc	ND<1										
cis 1,3-Dichloropropene	ND<1										
trans 1,3-Dichtoropropene	ND<1										
Methylene Chloride ⁽ⁿ	ND<1										
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND<1										
leurschloroethene	42										
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND										
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND										
Frichtoroethene	3.9										
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND										
Vinyl Chloride ¹⁰	ND										
% Recovery Surrogate	109										
Comments											

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe

Reporting limit unless otherwise stated: water/TCLP/SPLP extracts, ND<0.5ug/U; suils and sludges, ND<5ug/kg; wipes, ND<0.2ug/wipe

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

(b) tribromomethane; (c) tetrachtoromethane; (d) (2-chlorocthoxy) ethene; (e) trichtoromethane; (f) dichtoromethane; (g) chloroethene; (b) a fighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than -5 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high organic content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

A Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

Televi		110 Z* Pace	LL AN. Avenue ieco, ca i	SOUT	H, #D7 5560	1			<u> </u>				T	Έľ J	RN	<u>18</u>		3 <u>()</u> CH	<u>2</u> [A]	a- N (26 OF	CI	US US	r T(DD	YE	TE (OR	D	
Report To Dep	Report To Dem G V(C to Terror Pitter Pitter Fax: (925) 798-1622													18030 26 26 Loc CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD TURN AROUND TIME												\mathbf{X}				
Company: Bou-	ompany: Basics Environmental																								SDAY					
	116 Glorietta Blud																- <u>,</u>		ysig	T	lues	1 				_		Other		Comments
U	NA CA		51.2											1	96															
L7	8-9099	1	202	Fax	(1-T								MTH-		Total Perroleum Oil & Orcase (5520 E&F/B&F)		ĺ					1.		1	Ì					:
				Fax: Proje	ct Na	<u>- 65</u> me	<u>. a</u> -	- 9	00	13	<u> </u>		- 1 S		3	Total Petruleum Hydrocarbons (418.1)	1					EPA 625 / 8270 / 8310			İ			1		
Project Location: Sampler Signature	1723 F	ruitu	ale A	V.D		_		an		- <u> </u>			8015)	ł	16	5		5				E.								27142
Camplet Signature	- M	mala	Teste	- N			<u>) (</u>	<u>Art</u>	1_	•••••••			HTEX & TPH as Gas (ourmore)		31	E O	BTEX ONLY (FPA 601 / 0000)					18			â					
	· ·	SAN	IRLING	Τ		Т	MA	TRE	~	Тм	ETH	on	- Ş		5	000	la	3	١õ		ľ	3		ĺ	109,					27143
_	1		1	า ะ	Type Containers		19121 T	<u> </u>	<u>~</u>	PRE	SER	VED	Ĭ	TPH as Diesel (8015)	3	Hydi			18	200					5.9					
SAMPLE ID	LOCATION			Containers	Diai				1				Ĭ		١ <u>۾</u>	Total Petroleum H	Į	1 20	20.5	- 2	2	ъ Ч	ls.		212					27144
	1	Date	Time	E L	රී			e			1		E.	ā		a k		108	180	87	87	ž	Actu a	CIA)	5					<u>.</u>
	1	1	1	Ŭ.	Į Š	Water	Sol	Sludy	Other	0	HNO.	Other	1	a	2	a Is		ROQ	603	624	525	5	<u>-</u>	N S	724(ļ	27145
B-1@5'	QUISIDE	13/19/29		1		1 1		< 0	0	e J J		Įð	E	Ē	S			EPA 608 / 8080	EPA 608 / 8080 PCB's ONLY	EPA 624 / 8240 / 8260	EPA 625/8770	PAH's/PNA's hy	CAM-17 Metuls	LUFT 5 Metals	Lead (7240/7421/239.2/6010)	ğ			Ì	
7 0			8 +2.	<u>n </u>	Plant		×			X			<u>├</u>		+		-	+				-	4	-		Ž				
B-2651	Such	1/10/99	8.540	1	r]ush Tula		X			×	+		X			צ>	(_							لع		Τ	Ĩ	TT	15	1-
		1 7.0/M	10054	k 1	Phil Inte		x	- <u> </u>		X	+-			-+		·	╄-	╄							Ţ	-1-	-+-	┥╼┽	-#	Composit.
B-2001	Norm	710/46	10:224	k 1 :	Plank	F	\mathbf{x}^{\dagger}	+		 +-	+	\vdash	\mathbf{X}		-13	κX	4_	4				Γ	1]	-+-		·_∔ J	┿╌┽		
B.3(25'	Drelin	12/12/29	Is.Scan	11	- ash		×	╺┦╼╍			÷			- +			L				1		7	׆		╈	+-	┥╾╽╴	-4	Cumper 1
B.3@10'	Zenio	Tioles	1 Cr Selan		Plase		7	-		<u>×</u>	+					Чv								-i-		- -	-i	<u> </u>	-H	
B.4@5'	Hydrie -	10/00	ليهدج ال					+-+		<u>× </u> _	1	_]_	1			1	+	1		- -		- -		╞╌┿╸	- H.	Composida
C-4@10'	inside - Hyd. tank	12/10/00	12:01pm		Jash Tash		<u> </u>	+-		<u>×</u>	·		- 4		-İ>	dv	i —		+	T		-+-	+	+	+	·		∔ ∔_	_11	
GW-1	Outside -	12/12/14	1:15 pm	5			4	+	_	×	Ļ ļ				1	٩X			- -	-+			+-			- -	-		_]]_	Composite
	- MP ATY		1.1.5 pm	-2-	Voas	<u>×</u>		+	_[XX			Χĺ		X	Ťx		╘╌┽	+		-+-		+		┉╷┝━	· +_	+	$\lfloor \rfloor$		1
			·				4				LT			1-	T							- -	4	K			<u> </u>			
						_					ΓŢ			-†-	+-	+-			·	+			+	F	_				Γ.	27146
	——	‡			_								+	1	+-	+-1		-+-	-	··-	+-	\downarrow	<u> </u>		_				Ť	-1
								1	T			+	·-+-	+	+	╞╌┤	-+	- -	- -	-		- -	-				[1	- †-	1-	
						[Γ		7-	1			-+-		+-	┾┤	-	-		1	_	_	_			1-	1 1		- <u> </u>	
linguistical By:					T				-†-	+		+-	•		+-	┝╼┧]_	1_		j	[╞╾╁	- -	-	
Nand. T.	11	Date:	Time:	Receiv	ed By;	/ .	- <u>i-</u> i	<u> </u>				╇		arks	<u> </u>								1	Γ	† -				1-	
Inquished By:		/10/gg	2:200	n	<u> </u>		11	مم بر	4	véc.	<i>r.</i>	1	N C AD	arks	•		1	_				•	-t	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>		L	
	ノ		Time:	Receiv	4.87				ť	<u> </u>		4			ICE/I	• `				1	-		_		VO	MS IT)86F	METALS	ណ	Cr:
inquished By:		Date:													GOO		-		./	<i>,</i>	P	RES	-RVA	ΠΛ	ыŬ	$\langle \Gamma \rangle$		чч. <i>1</i> 14. Э]Vi⊓	כח

-

1

Į

ł

5

5

÷

F

Page 2

2